Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	1			
1			ame	Execution Date	
Josee Roy				06/04/2007	
Susan J. Drapeau				06/04/2007	
Daniel Shimko				06/04/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ				
Name: Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc.					
Street Address:	2500 Silveus				
City:	Warsaw				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	46581				
Property Type		447770	Number		
1 a 11 at at a					
Application Number:	J				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	I				
CORRESPONDENCE					
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (214)200	0-0853			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i>	E DATA (214)20(be sent via US	0-0853 Mail wh	nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (214)200 be sent via US (713) 54	0-0853 1 <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone:	E DATA (214)20(<i>be sent via US</i> (713) 54 ipdocket	0-0853 2 <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547 ting@ha	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	E DATA (214)200 be sent via US (713) 54 ipdocket : Susan Ir	0-0853 • <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547 ting@ha mhoff	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (214)200 be sent via US (713) 54 ipdocket : Susan Ir 1221 Mo Haynes	0-0853 <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547 ting@ha mhoff cKinney and Bo	<i>een the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aynesboone.com Street, Suite 2100 one L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	E DATA (214)200 be sent via US (713) 54 ipdocket : Susan Ir 1221 Mo Haynes	0-0853 <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547 ting@ha mhoff cKinney and Bo	<i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aynesboone.com Street, Suite 2100		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (214)200 be sent via US (713) 54 ipdocket : Susan Ir 1221 Mo Haynes Houston	0-0853 <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547 ting@ha mhoff cKinney and Bo	<i>een the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aynesboone.com Street, Suite 2100 one L.L.P.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (214)200 be sent via US (713) 54 ipdocket : Susan Ir 1221 Mo Haynes Houston	0-0853 <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547 ting@ha mhoff cKinney and Bo	<i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aynesboone.com Street, Suite 2100 one L.L.P. S 77010-2007		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (214)200 be sent via US (713) 54 ipdocket : Susan Ir 1221 Mo Haynes Houston	0-0853 <i>Mail wh</i> 17-2547 ting@ha mhoff cKinney and Bo	<i>een the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aynesboone.com Street, Suite 2100 one L.L.P. S 77010-2007 31132.493		

PATENT

REEL: 019551 FRAME: 0864

500313628

PATENT REEL: 019551 FRAME: 0865

Attorney Docket No. P22260.00 / 31132.493 Customer No. 46333

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

(1)	Josee Roy	of Memphis State of Tennessee, USA
(2)	Susan J. Drapeau	of Cordova State of Tennessee, USA
(3)	Daniel Shimko	of Germantown State of Tennessee, USA

have invented certain improvements in

METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF CELLS AND TISSUES

for which we have executed and filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, on ; and which was assigned application serial no. ; and

WHEREAS, We hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Assignee, Haynes and Boone, LLP, of 901 Main Street, Suite 3100, Dallas, Texas 75202, to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known; and

WHEREAS, Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Warsaw, State of Indiana, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify

H659614

-1-

PATENT REEL: 019551 FRAME: 0866

Attorney Docket No. P22260.00 / 31132.493 Customer No. 46333

in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Inventor Name and Residence Address: Josee Roy, 3066 Burkson Cove, Memphis, TN 38119 Dated osee-Roy (Inventor Sign) STATE OF Tennes COUNTY OF She On this the 4th day of June , 2007, before me personally appeared $\bigcirc 05$, to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same ad the free act and deed. NOWARWESS MY HAND and Seal at office this the 2007. My Commission Expires: PUBLIC Chamber Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES October 6, 2007 Inventor Name and Residence Address: Susan J. Drapeau, 2009 Wirily Lane, Cordova, TN 38018 Dated usan J. Drapeau (Inventor Sign) STATE OF COUNTY OF day of June, 2007, before me personally appeared Julan On this the , to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his select and deed. re . 2007. alound an internet OF TENNESSEE. NOTARY PUBLIC Nothry Public My Commission Expires: <u>May 27, 2009</u>

H659614

Attorney Docket No. P22260.00 / 31132.493 Customer No. 46333

June 2007 Dated: Daniel Shimko (Inventor Sign) STATE OF COUNTY OF On this the , 2007, before me personally appeared here day of ne , to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the D. person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed. WITTNESS RAY HAND and Seal at office this the 2007. day of ne T. Manufillinger MANAMARKA OF TENNESSEE NOTARY Notary Public PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES My C LEISICO pires: May 27, 2009 the parties of the second s

Inventor Name and Residence Address: Daniel Shimko, 8054 Bobwood Drive, Germantown, TN 38138

RECORDED: 07/12/2007

H659614

REEL: 019551 FRAME: 0868

- 3 --